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COMPANY DESCRIPTION
Micro-Mechanics (Holdings) (“MMH”) is a company that designs, manufactures and markets high-precision tools & parts used in the assembly and wafer fabrication 

processes of the semiconductor industry. It has five operating facilities located in Singapore, Malaysia, China, the Philippines, and the U.S., and serves more than 

600 customers as at 30 September 2025. Besides designing & manufacturing consumable tools & parts used for the assembly & testing of semiconductors, MMH 

also produces parts for Wafer Fabrication Equipment (“WFE”).

SUMMARY
For the three months ended 30 September 2025 (1Q FY2026), revenue rose by 2.9% to S$16.7 million in 1Q FY2026 from S$16.2 million in 1Q FY2025. 

Consumable tools revenue rose by 7.9% year-on-year (“y-o-y”) to S$13.7 million in 1Q FY2026, in line with the rise in silicon wafer shipments, while WFE Parts 

revenue fell by 15.3% y-o-y to S$3.0 million in 1Q FY2026. Gross profit rose by 4.5% to S$8.6 million in 1Q FY2026 from S$8.2 million in 1Q FY2025, with gross 

margin rising in line with consumable tools as a percentage of revenue. Profit after tax (and Earnings Per Share or “EPS” in cents) rose by 2.7% to S$3.2 million 

(2.27) in 1Q FY2026 from S$3.1 million (2.21) in 1Q FY2025.

RECOMMENDATION
We conduct a valuation analysis using historical valuation metrics over the past five Financial Years (“FYs”; 2Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026). Based on the historical average 

P/E of 24.2x and current Trailing Twelve-Month (“TTM”) EPS of S$0.0897, we estimate a target price of S$2.175. Based on the historical average P/B of 6.17x and 

current NAV per share of S$0.38, we estimate a target price of S$2.340. Based on the historical average yield of 4.35% and current TTM Dividend Per Share (“DPS”) of 

S$0.0600, we estimate a target price of S$1.380. By averaging our estimated target prices based on historical P/E, historical P/B, and historical yield, we derive an 

overall target price of S$1.965, which represents an upside potential of 20.6% from the current share price of S$1.630.

However, we note that changes in MMH’s P/B multiple may be influenced by those in TTM EPS and P/E multiple. Accordingly, as the historic highs reached by MMH’s 

TTM EPS and P/E multiple may have raised the historical average P/B of 6.17x, thus the estimated target price of S$2.340 based on historical P/B, the upside potential 

of MMH’s share price may not be as high as our estimate of 20.6%. Also, even though we project annual EPS (in cents) to rise by 23.5% to 11.01 in FY2027 from 8.92 in 

FY2025, our projected Consumable Tools revenue (which comprises minimally 76.8% of projected total revenue in FY2026 & FY2027) are based on Semiconductor 

Equipment and Manufacturing International (“SEMI”)’s forecasts which may prove to be more optimistic than warranted (like those made from October 2021 to October 

2023). Thus, even though our historical valuation and projections suggest MMH’s prospects may show promise, we recommend, out of caution, a hold.

There are also risks to our target price, such as the bursting of potential Artificial Intelligence (“AI”) bubble and depreciation of United States Dollar (“USD”) against 

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).
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Revenue 

(S$ million)

Earnings(1) 

(S$ million)

EPS(2) 

(cents)

P/E 

(x)

DPS 

(cents)

Dividend Yield

 (%)

NAV per share

 (cents)

P/B 

(x)

2024 Actual 57.9 8.0 5.78 28.2 6.00 3.68% 33.14 4.92

2025 Actual 65.2 12.4 8.92 18.3 6.00 3.68% 35.40 4.60

2026 Forecast 68.8 13.9 9.98 16.3 9.00 5.52% n.a. n.a.

2027 Forecast 73.3 15.3 11.01 14.8 9.00 5.52% n.a. n.a.

   1www.fpafinancial.com

Note: P/E, P/B, and dividend yield based on current share price of S$1.630. n.a. = not available.
(1) Profit after tax & for the period.
(2) Earnings Per Share. 

Source: MMH, FPA
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

In this section, we review the financial performance of Micro-Mechanics (Holdings) (“MMH”) for the three months ended 30 

September 2025 (1Q FY2026). 

 

(I) FINANCIAL REVIEW 

Revenue: 

Revenue rose by 2.9% to S$16.7 million in 1Q FY2026 from S$16.2 million in 1Q FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 1.  

Consumable tools revenue rose by 7.9% to S$13.7 million in 1Q FY2026 from S$12.7 million in 1Q FY2025, “primarily driven 

by a favourable product mix” as noted by MMH. The rise in consumable tools revenue was also generally in line with the rise in 

silicon wafer shipments (+3.1% year-on-year or “y-o-y”), as reported by industry association Semiconductor Equipment and 

Manufacturing International (“SEMI”). 

Meanwhile, Wafer Fabrication Equipment (“WFE”) Parts revenue fell by 15.3% to S$3.0 million in 1Q FY2026 from S$3.5 million 

in 1Q FY2025, “impacted by material delays and shortages.” In contrast, equipment billings (excluding China), based on figures 

also reported by SEMI, rose by 9.5% y-o-y in 1Q FY2026. 

Exhibit 1: Revenue (1Q FY2026 & 1Q FY2025) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA  

 

Revenue from 1H FY2021 to 1Q FY2026 is shown in Exhibit 2.  

Exhibit 2: Revenue (1H FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MP9FS131Y6Q2NRJV/cb0b1e20b8e7338cef12bcbe01104200f308eaa42a758a43b9c8f3fd5aba396f
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MP9FS131Y6Q2NRJV/cb0b1e20b8e7338cef12bcbe01104200f308eaa42a758a43b9c8f3fd5aba396f
https://www.semi.org/en/semi-press-release/semi-reports-worldwide-silicon-wafer-shipments-increase-3-percent-year-on-year-in-q3-2025
https://www.semi.org/en/semi-press-release/semi-reports-worldwide-silicon-wafer-shipments-increase-3-percent-year-on-year-in-q3-2025
https://www.semi.org/en/Standards/P_000787
https://www.semi.org/en/Standards/P_000787
https://www.semi.org/en/semi-press-releases/semi-reports-global-semiconductor-equipment-billings-increased-11-percent-year-over-year-in-q3-2025
https://www.semi.org/en/semi-press-releases/semi-reports-global-semiconductor-equipment-billings-increased-11-percent-year-over-year-in-q3-2025
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Consumable tools revenue (or revenue from non-USA facilities prior to FY2025) generally trended with silicon wafer shipments 

(in Million Square Inches or “MSI”) from 1Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 3. 

Exhibit 3: Consumable Tools (or Non-USA) Revenue vs Silicon Wafer Shipments (1Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, SEMI, FPA  

 

WFE Parts revenue (or revenue from MMH’s USA facility, “MMUS”, prior to FY2025) generally trended with equipment billings 

(excluding China, as MMUS does not sell to China) from 1Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 4. 

Exhibit 4: WFE Parts (or USA) Revenue vs Equipment Billings (excluding China) (1Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, SEMI, FPA   
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Gross profit: 

Gross profit rose by 4.5% to S$8.6 million in 1Q FY2026 from S$8.2 million in 1Q FY2025. Gross margin rose to 51.5% in 1Q 

FY2026 from 50.7% in 1Q FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 5, in line with consumable tools as a percentage of revenue rising to 

82.2% in 1Q FY2026 from 78.4% in 1Q FY2025. MMH noted that the rise in gross margin “was supported by scale efficiencies, 

as sales from the consumable tools segment reached a 13-quarter high.” 

In October 2022, then-Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) Christopher Reid Borch noted that the four non-USA factories which 

“focused on small precision tools used in the back-end of the assembly and test industry” (i.e., currently the Consumable Tools 

segment) had been a “high margin business”. 

Exhibit 5: Gross Profit (1Q FY2025 & 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA  

 

Gross profit from 1H FY2021 to 1Q FY2026 is shown in Exhibit 6. 

Exhibit 6: Gross Profit (1H FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OAC9RY3GJ7WUPNNG/a1d2517a48602a4da08b56dc9179eab878c96d9338f1ac26b65a7c6e90c73e07
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OAC9RY3GJ7WUPNNG/a1d2517a48602a4da08b56dc9179eab878c96d9338f1ac26b65a7c6e90c73e07
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OAC9RY3GJ7WUPNNG/a1d2517a48602a4da08b56dc9179eab878c96d9338f1ac26b65a7c6e90c73e07
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Gross margin generally trended with consumable tools as a percentage of revenue from 1Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026, as shown 

in Exhibit 7 (top). However, gross margin deviated from trending with consumable tools as a percentage of revenue from 3Q 

FY2023 to 4Q FY2024 (2H FY2023 to 2H FY2024), in line with a fall in revenue according to MMH. 

MMH noted in its financial statements for 3Q FY2023 that, “As our operating costs are mainly fixed-cost in nature, the significant 

decline” in business activities “resulted in the under absorption of costs.” Similarly, MMH noted in its financial statements for 2Q 

FY2024, “As the cost structure of the Group’s operations are largely fixed in nature, the significant reduction in our revenue 

during 2Q24 has resulted in the under-absorption of costs.”  

Accordingly, we note that, on a quarter-on-quarter (“q-o-q”) basis, cost of sales generally fell less than revenue from 2Q FY2023 

to 3Q FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 7 (bottom). 

Exhibit 7: Comparison with Gross Margin (1Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/0LWZ9R44B7VQNESP/705622760afa289149bb98a00e0b0db4b70714a03492e87622a6e378e08764f8
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/0LWZ9R44B7VQNESP/705622760afa289149bb98a00e0b0db4b70714a03492e87622a6e378e08764f8
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/UT8A7FHUNCVZXA9I/830055cf7413b072d55c59b9b52fb7e9db2978e3c9fcf1f42e7f07a49b6cc32d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/UT8A7FHUNCVZXA9I/830055cf7413b072d55c59b9b52fb7e9db2978e3c9fcf1f42e7f07a49b6cc32d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/UT8A7FHUNCVZXA9I/830055cf7413b072d55c59b9b52fb7e9db2978e3c9fcf1f42e7f07a49b6cc32d


     

 

7 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
5 December 2025 

 November 2025 

Operating expenses: 

Operating expenses (administrative expenses + distribution expenses + other operating expenses) fell by 3.3% to S$4.2 million 

in 1Q FY2026 from S$4.1 million in 1Q FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 8. 

MMH noted that distribution expenses fell by 0.9% y-o-y “mainly due to lower commission payouts”; administrative expenses 

rose by 6.4% y-o-y “primarily due to subscription cost and investments in IT security services and compliance reporting”; while 

other operating expenses fell by 1.2% y-o-y “attributable to a reduction in headcount at MMUS.” 

Exhibit 8: Operating Expenses (1Q FY2025 & 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA  

 

As a percentage of revenue, semi-annual operating expenses (quarterly for 1Q FY2026) ranged between 21.8% and 27.8% 

from 1H FY2021 to 1Q FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 9. 

Exhibit 9: Operating Expenses (1H FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA  
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We note that the fall in distribution expenses and administrative expenses was less than proportional to the fall in revenue from 

2Q FY2023 to 3Q FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 10.  

Despite the fall in revenue, MMH noted that other operating expenses rose by 27.9% y-o-y in 2Q FY2023 “to S$1.5 million, 

mainly due to foreign exchange loss of S$143k, higher salary expenses incurred at” its “USA plant, as well as increased 

engineering expenses to support the development of new parts and processes.” However, MMH cited “cost-reduction measures” 

and “manpower optimisation initiatives” at MMUS for the y-o-y fall in other operating expenses in 1Q FY2024 to 1Q FY2025. 

Exhibit 10: Operating Expenses vs Revenue (1Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/RB697G6CLJ65AH8A/965b3da8cbcb0bd1e7b115553c6b54fc41e0e9f7f95bc53a742593b464e251d1
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/RB697G6CLJ65AH8A/965b3da8cbcb0bd1e7b115553c6b54fc41e0e9f7f95bc53a742593b464e251d1
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/RB697G6CLJ65AH8A/965b3da8cbcb0bd1e7b115553c6b54fc41e0e9f7f95bc53a742593b464e251d1
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Accordingly, as percentages of revenue, both distribution expenses and administrative expenses rose from 2Q FY2023 to 2Q 

or 3Q FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 11. However, other operating expenses as a percentage of revenue fell to around 5.4% in 

1Q FY2025 (slightly below percentages at 4Q FY2022 and before) after rising to above 8.1% in 3Q FY2023. 

Exhibit 11: Operating Expenses as Percentages of Revenue vs Revenue (1Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   
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Other income, finance income, and finance expense: 

Other income fell by 35.1% to S$71.4 thousand in 1Q FY2026 from S$110.1 thousand in 1Q FY2025. MMH noted that other 

income fell “following the cessation of rental income from October 2024.”  

Finance income fell by 7.0% to S$62.5 thousand in 1Q FY2026 from S$67.2 thousand in 1Q FY2025, despite cash & bank 

balances rising by 41.4% to S$27.2 million at end-1Q FY2026 from S$19.3 million at end-1Q FY2025. Quarterly annualised 

effective interest on interest income [ 
Interest income

Cash & bank balances
 × no. of periods in a year (e.g., quarter = 4)] generally trended with the 

average Effective Federal Funds Rate (“EFFR”) from 1Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 12. 

Exhibit 12: Annualised Effective Interest on Interest Income vs Average EFFR (1Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, Federal Reserve Bank of New York  (EFFRs), FPA  

 

Finance expense fell by 39.6% to S$105.0 thousand in 1Q FY2026 from S$173.7 thousand in 1Q FY2025, mainly due to foreign 

exchange loss falling by 70.0% (or US$83.1 thousand) y-o-y to US$35.6 thousand in 1Q FY2026. Finance expense also includes 

interest expense on lease liabilities (+S$12.1 thousand y-o-y), bank charges (+S$2.0 thousand y-o-y), and unwind of discount 

on restoration cost provision (+S$269 y-o-y). 

Based on its Annual Report (“AR”) for FY2025, MMH’s foreign currency transactions were mostly in United States Dollar (“USD”). 

Accordingly, MMH generally made foreign exchange gains when USD appreciated against Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) on a q-o-

q basis (and vice-versa when USD depreciated against SGD), from 1Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 13. 

Exhibit 13: Foreign Exch. Gains/(Losses) vs Appreciation/(Depreciation) of USD against SGD (1Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, Yahoo! Finance (exchange rates) , FPA  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/32ICF8D38Q3H6E4P/f4c89284c4c731c8d1b5f24e8ca6f8cf3314656aff1a2201118523fdaa062d11
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Other income, finance income, and finance expense, from 1H FY2021 to 1Q FY2026, are shown in Exhibit 14.  

Interest income from banks & others and foreign exchange gains/(losses) were recorded under other income prior to 1H FY2023, 

as colour-coded in Exhibit 14. Thereafter, interest income from banks & others was recorded under finance income, while 

foreign exchange gains/(losses) were mainly recorded under finance expense, as also colour-coded in Exhibit 14. 

Exhibit 14: Other Income, Finance Income, and Finance Expense (1H FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
( 1 )  Foreign exchange gains/(losses) in 4Q FY2021 and 1Q FY2022 were recorded under unclassif ied “Expenses”.  

Source: MMH, Federal Reserve Bank of New York (EFFRs), Yahoo! Finance (exchange rates), FPA   
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Profit before income tax: 

Accordingly, profit before income tax rose by 6.3% to S$4.4 million in 1Q FY2026 from S$4.2 million in 1Q FY2025, as shown 

in Exhibit 15. 

Exhibit 15: Profit Before Income Tax (1Q FY2025 & 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA  

 

Profit before income tax from 1H FY2021 to 1Q FY2026 is shown in Exhibit 16. 

Profit before income tax fell to S$8.4 million in 1H FY2023, S$5.2 million in 2H FY2023, S$6.0 million in 1H FY2024, and S$5.5 

million in 2H FY2024, in line with the fall in gross profit, which fell with revenue in the same period. 

Exhibit 16: Profit Before Income Tax (1H FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA  
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Income tax expenses: 

Income tax expenses rose by 16.6% to S$1.3 million in 1Q FY2026 from S$1.1 million in 1Q FY2025, such that the effective tax 

rate rose to 28.4% in 1Q FY2026 from 25.9% in 1Q FY2025. MMH noted that the increase in income tax expenses reflected 

“higher profit contributions from jurisdiction with elevated tax rates, such as China.” 

Effective tax rate generally trended inversely to the WFE Parts (or MMUS) segment profit/loss before tax from 1Q FY2021 to 

1Q FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 17 (top). For instance, in its financial statements for 2Q FY2024, MMH noted that its effective 

tax rate “increased to 38.0% in 2Q24 from 31.7% in 2Q23 due mainly to loss registered at our USA subsidiary during 2Q24.” 

We include a comparison of income tax expenses and profit before tax in the same period, as shown in Exhibit 17 (bottom). 

Exhibit 17: Income Tax Expenses and Effective Tax Rate (1Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Note: LHS and RHS axes are not proport ional to each other in the top graph, unl ike in most of our other graphs.  

Source: MMH, FPA  

 

Income tax expenses from 1H FY2021 to 1Q FY2026 are shown in Exhibit 18. We also include, for comparison with effective 

tax rate, WFE Parts profit/loss over the same period. 

Exhibit 18: Income Tax Expenses (1H FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/UT8A7FHUNCVZXA9I/830055cf7413b072d55c59b9b52fb7e9db2978e3c9fcf1f42e7f07a49b6cc32d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/UT8A7FHUNCVZXA9I/830055cf7413b072d55c59b9b52fb7e9db2978e3c9fcf1f42e7f07a49b6cc32d


     

 

14 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
5 December 2025 

 November 2025 

Profit after tax and Earnings Per Share (“EPS”): 

After deducting income tax expenses from profit before income tax, profit after tax rose by 2.7% to S$3.2 million in 1Q FY2026 

from S$3.1 million in 1Q FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 19. As the weighted average number of shares in 1Q FY2026 remained 

the same as in 1Q FY2025, EPS (in cents) also rose by 2.7% to 2.27 in 1Q FY2026 from 2.21 in 1Q FY2025. 

Exhibit 19: Profit After Tax and Earnings Per Share (1Q FY2025 & 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA  

 

Profit after tax and EPS from 1H FY2021 to 1Q FY2026 are shown in Exhibit 20. 

Exhibit 20: Profit After Tax and Earnings Per Share (1H FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA  
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Dividend Per Share (“DPS”): 

MMH did not declare any dividend in 1Q FY2026, “which is in line with the Group’s usual practice to declare or recommend 

dividend in the second quarter and fourth quarter of each financial year since its IPO” as noted by MMH. 

Payout ratio fell to 67.3% in FY2025 from 128.1% in FY2023, as shown in Exhibit 21. We note that, by lowering its DPS from 

FY2023, MMH restored its cash & cash equivalents in FY2025 to above S$20.0 million like in FY2021 & FY2022. We also note 

that dividends payment comprised around or over 84.0% (over 93.5%) of net cash used in financing from FY2021 to FY2025 

(FY2021 to FY2023), as shown in Exhibit 21. 

Exhibit 21: Dividend Per Share (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   
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MMH’s financial performance in 1Q FY2025 & 1Q FY2026 is summarised in Exhibit 22. 

Exhibit 22: Financial Performance (1Q FY2025 & 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   
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RECENT SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENTS 

Over the last twelve months, MMH's share price fell by 3.0% to S$1.630 on 5 December 2025 from S$1.680 on 6 December 

2024, as shown in Exhibit 23. 

Exhibit 23: Share Price Performance (Last Twelve Months) 

 
Source: Yahoo! Finance, FPA  

 

On 25 January 2025, MMH released its financial statements for 2Q FY2025. Revenue rose by 20.7% y-o-y to S$16.3 million in 

2Q FY2025, while profit for the period rose by 108.9% y-o-y to S$3.0 million in 2Q FY2025. Share price rose by 6.0% to S$1.760 

on 1 February 2025 from $1.660 on 25 January 2025. 

On 2 April 2025, U.S. President Trump introduced “Liberation Day” tariffs. Share price fell by 11.1% to S$1.440 on 9 April 2025 

from S$1.620 on 2 April 2025. 

On 29 April 2025, MMH released its financial statements for 3Q FY2025. Revenue rose by 17.3% y-o-y to S$16.0 million in 3Q 

FY2025, while profit for the period rose by 72.6% y-o-y to S$3.2 million in 3Q FY2025. Share price rose by 0.6% to S$1.610 on 

6 May 2025 from S$1.600 on 29 April 2025. 

On 21 July 2025, the Monetary Authority of Singapore (“MAS”) announced that it appointed “the first batch of asset managers 

under the S$5 billion Equity Market Development Programme (EQDP).” In the lead-up to MAS’s announcement, the STI rose 

by 2.4% to 4,207.310 on 21 July 2025 from 4,109.210 on 14 July 2025. Share price rose by 14.2% to S$1.850 on 21 July 2025 

from S$1.620 on 14 July 2025. 

On 27 August 2025, MMH released its financial statements for 4Q FY2025. Revenue rose by 12.0% y-o-y to S$16.7 million in 

4Q FY2025, while profit for the period rose by 52.9% y-o-y to S$3.2 million in 4Q FY2025. Share price fell by 3.8% to S$1.790 

on 3 September 2025 from S$1.860 on 27 August 2025. 

On 30 October 2025, MMH released its financial statements for 1Q FY2026. Revenue rose by 2.9% y-o-y to S$16.7 million in 

1Q FY2026, while profit for the period rose by 2.7% y-o-y to S$3.2 million in 1Q FY2026. On the same day, MMH also held an 

Annual General Meeting (“AGM”). Share price fell by 2.8% to S$1.730 on 6 November 2025 from S$1.780 on 30 October 2025. 

On 20 November 2025 (updated on 21 November 2025), Reuters reported, “Wall Street stocks slid on Thursday in a sharp 

reversal from an early rally, as technology gains faded after a boost from Nvidia's earnings and U.S. jobs data muddied the labor 

market outlook.” NASDAQ Composite fell by 3.5% to 22,078.05 on 20 November 2025 from 22,870.36 on 13 November 2025. 

Share price fell by 4.0% to S$1.680 on 20 November 2025 from S$1.750 on 13 November 2025. Subsequently, share price 

remained at S$1.680 on 27 November 2025 even after NASDAQ Composite rose by 5.1% to 23,214.69 on 26 November 2025.  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OCPZKEN1OCTUXW1U/922d72d0baf61e05585c92c1a676dc7bc66bd792f040cbf3bbeb9e208460f9c6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VZQ7KEQHCWME30FJ/b026c2b59eb0ca1d1ba34171b91b719e31c3fe7af1a5e35af475eda54e9e5d2d
https://www.mas.gov.sg/news/media-releases/2025/mas-appoints-first-batch-of-eqdp-asset-managers
https://www.mas.gov.sg/news/media-releases/2025/mas-appoints-first-batch-of-eqdp-asset-managers
https://www.sgx.com/indices/products/sti
https://www.sgx.com/indices/products/sti
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/45GQGZY1NEYIBNGH/6ac2500574d309c180fbcb5ebf2ec757c358ae26afb265bc159bc460ee7d3386
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MP9FS131Y6Q2NRJV/cb0b1e20b8e7338cef12bcbe01104200f308eaa42a758a43b9c8f3fd5aba396f
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I4PM8GA6BM6Q4CRG/33b401f41534e27ab81f1922865087e61170c71e1f143a4c2444098d0f787674
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I4PM8GA6BM6Q4CRG/33b401f41534e27ab81f1922865087e61170c71e1f143a4c2444098d0f787674
https://www.reuters.com/business/us-stock-futures-jump-nvidia-results-ease-ai-bubble-concerns-2025-11-20/
https://www.reuters.com/business/us-stock-futures-jump-nvidia-results-ease-ai-bubble-concerns-2025-11-20/
https://www.reuters.com/business/us-stock-futures-jump-nvidia-results-ease-ai-bubble-concerns-2025-11-20/
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INDUSTRY OUTLOOK 

SEMI noted in October 2025 that silicon wafer shipments “are projected to increase 5.4% in 2025 to 12,824 million square inches 

(MSI) followed by steady growth through 2028 when the market is expected to reach a new industry record of 15,485 MSI”, as 

shown in Exhibit 24.  

Thus, shipments in 2H 2025 (or 1H FY2026) would be 6,601 MSI (12,824 MSI in 2025 – 6,223 MSI in 1H 2025). 

We also assume that wafer shipments from 1H 2026 to 2H 2027 (2H FY2026 to 1H FY2028) will be half of the respective 

calendar years’ total shipments. Thus, wafer shipments will be 6,746.5 MSI in 1H & 2H 2026 and 7,326.5 MSI in 1H & 2H 2027.  

Exhibit 24: Forecasted Silicon Wafer Shipments (2025 to 2028) 

 
Source: SEMI   

https://www.semi.org/en/semi-press-release/semi-reports-global-silicon-wafer-shipments-to-rebound-5.4-percent-in-2025-with-new-record-expected-by-2028
https://www.semi.org/en/semi-press-release/semi-reports-global-silicon-wafer-shipments-to-rebound-5.4-percent-in-2025-with-new-record-expected-by-2028
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However, we note that, from October 2021 to October 2023, SEMI’s forecasts of wafer shipments for the next year were generally 

1.2–15.9% (average of 9.3%) higher than the actual figures, as shown in Exhibit 29 (bottom). For instance, SEMI forecasted in 

October 2023 that wafer shipments in 2024 would be 13,578 MSI, which was 10.7% higher than the actual figure of 12,266 MSI.  

SEMI’s forecasts of shipments for the year after were also generally 23.7–26.8% (average of 25.3%) higher than the eventual 

actual figures. SEMI may have been overly optimistic of future silicon wafer shipments. 

Thus, while we may still use SEMI’s forecasts for our revenue (thus earnings) projections (as an attempt to adjust SEMI’s 

forecast may be arbitrary), we caution that the resulting projections may prove to be more optimistic than warranted. 

Exhibit 25: Historical Deviation of Silicon Wafer Shipment Forecasts from Actual Figures (2016 to 2024) 

 
Source: SEMI, FPA   
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SEMI also noted in July 2025 that “global sales of total semiconductor manufacturing equipment by original equipment 

manufacturers (OEMs) are forecast to set a new industry record of $125.5 billion in 2025, a 7.4% year-on-year increase”, with 

the forecast’s breakdown as shown in Exhibit 26.  

SEMI noted too that equipment billings are “projected to reach a new high of $138.1 billion” in 2026. 

Exhibit 26: Forecasted Equipment Sales (2025 & 2026) 

 
Source: SEMI   

https://www.semi.org/en/semi-press-release/semi-reports-global-total-semiconductor-equipment-sales-forecast-to-reach-125.5-billion-dollars-in-2025
https://www.semi.org/en/semi-press-release/semi-reports-global-total-semiconductor-equipment-sales-forecast-to-reach-125.5-billion-dollars-in-2025
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We note that, from July 2021 to December 2024, SEMI generally provided conservative forecasts of equipment billings, as 

shown in Exhibit 27. Thus, projections resulting from the use of SEMI’s equipment billings forecasts are likely to be warranted. 

Exhibit 27: Historical Deviation of Equipment Billings Forecasts from Actual Figures (2016 to 2024) 

 
Source: SEMI, FPA  

 

China’s equipment billings rose by over 67% to US$49.55 billion in 2024 from US$29.62 billion in 2021, as shown in Exhibit 28.  

SEMI noted in October 2025 that “China is expected to continue to lead in 300mm equipment spending with $94 billion in 

projected investments from 2026 to 2028, sustained by national self-sufficiency policies.” SEMI also noted in July 2025 that 

Chinese equipment sales “continues to lead all regions” in 2025 & 2026, “though sales in the region are expected to decline 

from 2024 record investments of $49.5 billion.” 

We assume that Chinese equipment billings in 2025 & 2026 to be US$43.08 billion, the average of 2024 & 2023. Thus, we 

project equipment billings (excluding China) to be US$82.44 billion in 2025 and US$95.05 billion in 2026, as also shown in 

Exhibit 28. Accordingly, equipment billings (excluding China) in 2H 2025 (or 1H FY2026) will be US$38.94 billion (US$82.44 

billion in FY2025 – US$43.50 billion in 1H 2025). 

We also assume that: (1) equipment billings (excluding China) in 2027 will be the same as those in 2026; (2) equipment billings 

(excluding China) from 1H 2026 to 2H 2027 (2H FY2026 to 1H FY2028) will be half of the respective calendar years’ total billings. 

Thus, equipment billings will be US$47.52 billion from 1H 2026 to 2H 2027. 

Exhibit 28: Equipment Billings (Total excluding China) (2021 to 2024; projections from 2025) 

 
Source: SEMI, FPA   

https://www.semi.org/en/semi-press-release/semi-reports-global-300mm-fab-equipment-spending-expected-to-total-374-billion-dollars-over-next-three-years
https://www.semi.org/en/semi-press-release/semi-reports-global-300mm-fab-equipment-spending-expected-to-total-374-billion-dollars-over-next-three-years
https://www.semi.org/en/semi-press-release/semi-reports-global-total-semiconductor-equipment-sales-forecast-to-reach-125.5-billion-dollars-in-2025
https://www.semi.org/en/semi-press-release/semi-reports-global-total-semiconductor-equipment-sales-forecast-to-reach-125.5-billion-dollars-in-2025
https://www.semi.org/en/semi-press-release/semi-reports-global-total-semiconductor-equipment-sales-forecast-to-reach-125.5-billion-dollars-in-2025
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FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS 

(I) REVENUE & GROSS PROFIT PROJECTIONS 

Revenue: 

We assume that the y-o-y change in Consumable Tools revenue from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be the same as that of 

silicon wafer shipments in the same period. Thus, we project that Consumable Tools revenue will be S$26.3 million in 1H 

FY2026, S$27.1 million in 2H FY2026 (S$53.3 million in FY2026), S$26.8 million in 1H FY2027, and S$29.4 million in 2H FY2027 

(S$56.2 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 29. 

We also assume that the y-o-y change in WFE Parts revenue from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be the same as that of 

equipment billings (excluding China) in the same period. Thus, we project that WFE Parts revenue will be S$7.9 million in 1H 

FY2026, S$8.4 million in 2H FY2026 (S$15.5 million in FY2026), S$8.6 million in 1H FY2027, and S$8.4 million in 2H FY2027 

(S$17.0 million in FY2027), as also shown in Exhibit 29. 

Overall, we project that revenue will be S$68.8 million in FY2026 and S$73.3 million in FY2027. 

Exhibit 29: Projected Revenue (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: MMH, SEMI, FPA   
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Gross profit: 

We assume that gross margin will trend with Consumable Tools (non-USA) as a percentage of revenue. Thus, we project that 

gross profit will be S$16.7 million in 1H FY2026, S$17.9 million in 2H FY2026 (S$34.6 million in FY2026), S$17.8 million in 1H 

FY2027, and S$19.8 million in 2H FY2027 (S$37.6 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 30. 

Exhibit 30: Projected Gross Profit (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA  

 

For reference, we compare our projected gross margin with the projected consumable tools as a percentage of revenue from 

1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 31. We include the period from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2022 to show how, prior to 

the deviation from 2H FY2023 to 2H FY2024 (which was due to MMH’s fall in revenue), gross margin trended with consumable 

tools as a percentage of revenue. 

Exhibit 31: Projected Gross Margin vs Consumable Tools as a Percentage of Revenue (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   
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(II) EARNINGS PROJECTION 

Operating expenses: 

As percentages of revenue, both distribution expenses and administrative expenses rose from 1Q FY2023 to 2Q or 3Q FY2024, 

in line with the fall in revenue in the same period. Subsequently, both percentages fell from 3Q FY2024 to 4Q FY2025, in line 

the rise in revenue in the same period. 

As a percentage of revenue, other operating expenses rose from 1Q FY2023 to 3Q FY2023 in line with both the fall in revenue 

and the increase in other operating expenses in the same period. However, the percentage subsequently fell from 1Q FY2024 

to 1Q FY2025 in line with cost-reduction measures at MMUS (as well as the rise in revenue from 3Q FY2024). 

We project that revenue from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be higher than that from 2H FY2023 to 2H FY2025. Accordingly, we 

expect that, as percentages of revenue, all three operating expenses (distribution expenses, administrative expenses, and other 

operating expenses) from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will not be higher than those from 1H FY2023 to 2H FY2025. 

We assume that, as percentages of revenue, all three operating expenses from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will remain the same 

as in 2H FY2025. 

Thus, we project that operating expenses will be S$8.1 million in 1H FY2026, S$8.6 million in 2H FY2026 (S$16.7 million in 

FY2026), S$8.6 million in 1H FY2027, and S$9.2 million in 2H FY2027 (S$17.8 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 32. 

Exhibit 32: Projected Operating Expenses (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

Source: MMH, FPA   
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For reference, we compare our projected operating expenses with the projected revenue from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027, as 

shown in Exhibit 33. We include the period from 1H FY2021 to 2H FY2022 to show how each of the operating expenses trended 

with revenue prior to the fall in revenue from 1H FY2023. 

Exhibit 33: Projected Operating Expenses vs Revenue (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   
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Other income, finance income, and finance expense: 

We assume no gain on disposal of Property, Plant, and Equipment (“PP&E”) from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027.  

Rental income ceased from October 2024 (2Q FY2025). 

Government grants may no longer rise to S$53.0 thousand like in 2H FY2024 or to S$37.2 thousand like in 2H FY2023, years 

after COVID-19. Thus, we assume that government grants from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be the same as in 2H FY2025. 

We assume that “Others” in other income from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be the average from 1H FY2023 to 2H FY2025. 

Thus, we project other income to be S$137.3 thousand from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 (S$274.7 thousand in FY2026 & FY2027). 

In the Summary of Economic Projections released by the U.S. Federal Reserve in September 2025, the median projected federal 

funds rate was 3.6% in end-2025, 3.4% in end-2026, and 3.1% in end-2027. Accordingly, we assume that the U.S. Federal 

Reserve will lower the target federal funds rate by 25 basis points (“bps”) in December 2025, July 2026, and July 2027, such 

that the average EFFR will fall to 4.1% in 1H FY2026, 3.6% in 2H FY2026, and 3.4% in 1H & 2H FY2027. 

We also assume that the annualised effective interest on interest income from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will fall in line with the 

fall in average EFFR, as shown in Exhibit 34. 

Exhibit 34: Projected Annualised Effective Interest on Interest Income vs Average EFFR (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: MMH, Federal Reserve Bank of New York  (EFFRs), FPA  

 

We assume that cash & bank balances from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be S$27.2 million, the same as in 1Q FY2026. 

Thus, we project finance income to be S$115.7 thousand in 1H FY2026, S$111.6 thousand in 2H FY2026 (S$227.2 thousand in 

FY2026), and S$108.9 thousand in 1H & 2H FY2027 (S$217.7 thousand in FY2027). 

We assume bank charges, unwind of discount on restoration cost provision, and interest expense on lease liabilities from 1H 

FY2026 to 2H FY2027 to be the respective averages from 1H FY2023 to 2H FY2025. Thus, we project that finance expense will 

be S$110.3 thousand from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 (S$220.6 thousand in FY2026 & FY2027).  

https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/fomcprojtabl20250917.pdf
https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/fomcprojtabl20250917.pdf
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Our projections of other income, finance income, and finance expense from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 are shown in Exhibit 35. 

Exhibit 35: Projected Other Income, Finance Income, and Finance Expense (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: MMH, U.S. Federal Reserve, Federal Reserve Bank of New York  (EFFRs), FPA  

 

Profit before income tax: 

Accordingly, we project profit before income tax to be S$9.0 million in 1H FY2026, S$9.6 million in 2H FY2026 (S$18.6 million 

in FY2026), S$9.6 million in 1H FY2027, and S$11.0 million in 2H FY2027 (S$20.5 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 36. 

Exhibit 36: Projected Profit Before Income Tax (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   
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Income tax expenses: 

WFE Parts (or USA) segment incurred a loss before tax in 1Q FY2026. Thus, even though we project WFE Parts (or USA) 

revenue to rise from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027, we assume that WFE Parts (or USA) segment will breakeven (instead of earning 

higher profit) before tax from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 37 (top).  

Accordingly, we assume that the effective tax rate from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be 25.4%, the same as in 1H FY2022 

(during which USA segment recorded a loss before tax of S$110.3 thousand), as shown in Exhibit 37 (bottom). 

Exhibit 37: Projected Effective Tax Rate (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA  

 

Thus, we project income tax expenses to be S$2.3 million in 1H FY2026, S$2.5 million in 2H FY2026 (S$4.7 million in FY2026), 

S$2.4 million in 1H FY2027, and S$2.8 million in 2H FY2027 (S$5.2 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 38. 

Exhibit 38: Projected Income Tax Expenses (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   
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Profit after tax and EPS: 

After deducting income tax expenses from profit before income tax, we project that profit after tax would be S$6.7 million in 1H 

FY2026, S$7.2 million in 2H FY2026 (S$13.9 million in FY2026), S$7.1 million in 1H FY2027, and S$8.2 million in 2H FY2027 

(S$15.3 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 39. 

We assume that the weighted average number of shares from 1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 would remain the same as in 2H 

FY2025. Thus, we project that EPS (cents) will be 4.81 in 1H FY2026, 5.18 in 2H FY2026 (9.98 in FY2026), 5.12 in 1H FY2027, 

and 5.89 in 2H FY2027 (11.01 in FY2027). 

Exhibit 39: Projected Profit After Tax and Earnings Per Share (1H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA  
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(III) DIVIDEND PROJECTION 

DPS: 

MMH lowered its DPS (cents) to 3.0 in 2H FY2023 after cash & bank balances fell to S$14.3 million at end-2H FY2023, as 

shown in Exhibit 40. As cash & bank balances rose to S$27.2 million at end-1Q FY2026, and we project EPS (in cents) to rise 

to 9.98 in FY2026 and 11.01 in FY2027, we expect that MMH may raise its annual DPS (in cents) from 6.0 in FY2025. 

Exhibit 40: Dividend Per Share vs Cash & Bank Balances, and TTM DPS vs TTM EPS (1H FY2016 to 2H FY2025)  

 
Note: LHS & RHS axes are not proport ional to each other  for the top graph, unl ike most of our other graphs.  

Source: MMH, FPA  

 

Thus, we project that DPS (in cents) would minimally rise to 9.00 in FY2026 & FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 41.  

Exhibit 41: Projected Dividend Per Share (FY2026 & FY2027) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   
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Our projections for FY2026 & FY2027 are summarised in Exhibit 42. 

Exhibit 42: Projected Financial Performance (FY2026 & FY2027) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   
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VALUATION ANALYSIS 

(I) PEER COMPARISON ANALYSIS 

We performed a peer comparison analysis to review how MMH is faring against industry peers in terms of current valuation 

metrics. We selected SGX-listed peer companies that may also be involved in the semiconductor industry. 

Below, we list the selected companies to compare with MMH (along with a brief description of each company) as follows: 

 

i. Venture Corporation (“Venture”; SGX:V03) 

Venture has a market capitalisation of S$4.3 billion as at 5 December 2025. According to Venture, it is a “leading provider of 

technology services, products and solutions”. Venture added that it has “deep know-how and expertise in various technology 

domains” including “life science, genomics, molecular diagnostics, medical devices and equipment, healthcare, luxury lifestyle 

and wellness technology, test and measurement instrumentation, networking and communications, advanced industrial as well 

as computing, printing and imaging technology.” Venture deals with semiconductor-related equipment. Based on its latest AR, 

only one customer contributed over 10% of its total revenue in its most recent FY. 

 

ii. UMS Integration Limited (“UMS”; SGX:558) 

UMS has a market capitalisation of S$1.0 billion as at 5 December 2025. According to UMS, it “is a one-stop strategic integration 

partner providing equipment manufacturing and engineering services to Original Equipment Manufacturers of semiconductors 

and related products.” UMS added that its semiconductor business “is focused on front-end semiconductor equipment contract 

manufacturing.” Based on its latest AR, its largest customer contributed over 50% of its semiconductor segment revenue (which 

comprised around 84.5% of its total revenue) in its most recent FY. 

 

iii. AEM Holdings Limited (“AEM”; SGX:AWX) 

AEM has a market capitalisation of S$525.3 million as at 5 December 2025. According to AEM, it provides “the most 

comprehensive semiconductor and electronics test solutions based on the best-in-class technologies, processes, and customer 

support.” Based on its latest AR, one customer contributed around 49.7% of its revenue in its most recent FY. 

 

iv. Frencken Group (“Frencken”; SGX:E28) 

Frencken has a market capitalisation of S$593.7 million as at 5 December 2025. According to Frencken, it “is a Global Integrated 

Technology Solutions Company that serves world-class multinational companies in the aerospace, analytical life sciences, 

automotive, healthcare, industrial and semiconductor industries.” Based on its latest AR, its three largest customers contributed 

around 52.6% of its total revenue in its most recent FY.  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/YHJ1H705L04PP1IU/cb5acad65daa6676d0b2290188bde77a1375b6d50a1fb00cd296958de85c66bb
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/YHJ1H705L04PP1IU/cb5acad65daa6676d0b2290188bde77a1375b6d50a1fb00cd296958de85c66bb
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/FYORA9ZGX9HN3G1S/134013ba318c732f26f0890bec362dab26d4954ab102f4b19988a7b60128997f
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ZIX8K8AXG5F9OAUU/df9978386da2655f174b2e5a2937c9c4968d546e0314c4e5bb0c74a57187374d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ZIX8K8AXG5F9OAUU/df9978386da2655f174b2e5a2937c9c4968d546e0314c4e5bb0c74a57187374d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CV9X77CMJZGQK4Y8/2855c23c40d626d9adc22aa66bbc613c0723f064305e3a7e0f6826a6f0f746c6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CV9X77CMJZGQK4Y8/2855c23c40d626d9adc22aa66bbc613c0723f064305e3a7e0f6826a6f0f746c6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CV9X77CMJZGQK4Y8/2855c23c40d626d9adc22aa66bbc613c0723f064305e3a7e0f6826a6f0f746c6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DG6SNRZYSCZYLD3P/2dd7350a16dfba513e19da27e9179e9bbfafabb51e6909f7dc95bba6b1321946
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DG6SNRZYSCZYLD3P/2dd7350a16dfba513e19da27e9179e9bbfafabb51e6909f7dc95bba6b1321946
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/O424072CLPLT9YV7/d4475daebaeaffd038a990933b83dbd7d2fdf42a1570f0e5df31801ebfe3ce19
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/O424072CLPLT9YV7/d4475daebaeaffd038a990933b83dbd7d2fdf42a1570f0e5df31801ebfe3ce19
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/O424072CLPLT9YV7/d4475daebaeaffd038a990933b83dbd7d2fdf42a1570f0e5df31801ebfe3ce19
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8JP7Y86ZS0XRG8UD/b647309719a7d00f5ae00eec48d8fab5a8a1e8ce09f7f3b583be245d6b7ebdb4
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2B9QQLL35V5RU6WE/59aa50b5722a0423dc328af260c443a25b497cd93ef40c4c05c252a8bde452dd
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2B9QQLL35V5RU6WE/59aa50b5722a0423dc328af260c443a25b497cd93ef40c4c05c252a8bde452dd
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2B9QQLL35V5RU6WE/59aa50b5722a0423dc328af260c443a25b497cd93ef40c4c05c252a8bde452dd
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/AK1792UAJ4C47AN6/6ca9d2dc72b40ce6510b681706e6eb251d7c55e0c09bfdd324d442354acf0280
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/AK1792UAJ4C47AN6/6ca9d2dc72b40ce6510b681706e6eb251d7c55e0c09bfdd324d442354acf0280
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The results of our peer comparison analysis are shown in Exhibit 43. 

Exhibit 43: Peer Comparison Analysis 

 
Note: Market capital isat ion based on [ share price × total issued shares excluding treasury shares (most recent source) ] .  Di luted EPS 

and DPS based on Trai l ing Twelve-Month (“TTM”)  of  most recent f inancial statements . NAV per share based on last  disclosed 

f igures. Peer averages exclude ni l  values. n.m. = not meaningful.  

Source: SGX Stock Screener, respective companies, FPA  

 

(a) P/E multiple 

Based on Exhibit 43, MMH is currently trading at a P/E multiple of 18.2x, which is lower than the peer average P/E of 23.8x. 

This suggests that MMH is undervalued at its current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target 

price of S$2.140 if MMH is to trade at the peer average P/E of 23.8x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (P/E multiple) = Peer average P/E × TTM EPS 

       = 23.8 × S$0.0897 

       = S$2.140 

The estimated target price of S$2.140 represents an upside potential of 31.3% from the current share price of S$1.630. 

 

(b) P/B multiple 

Based on Exhibit 43, MMH is currently trading at a P/B multiple of 4.30x, which is higher than the peer average P/B of 1.55x. 

This suggests that MMH is overvalued at its current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target 

price of S$0.589 if MMH is to trade at the peer average P/B of 1.55x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (P/B multiple) = Peer average P/B × NAV per share 

       = 1.55 × S$0.38 

       = S$0.589 

The estimated target price of S$0.589 represents a downside potential of 63.9% from the current share price of S$1.630. 
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(c) Dividend yield 

Based on Exhibit 43, MMH’s current dividend yield of 3.68% is more attractive than the peer average yield of 3.64%. This 

suggests that MMH is undervalued at its current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target price 

of S$1.648 if MMH is to trade at the peer average yield of 3.64% as follows: 

  Estimated target price (Dividend yield) = 
TTM DPS

Peer average yield
 

       = 
S$0.0600

3.64%
 

       = S$1.648 

The estimated target price of S$1.648 represents an upside potential of 1.1% from the current share price of S$1.630. 

 

(d) Target price 

From our analysis, MMH seems to be undervalued in terms of its P/E multiple and dividend yield, but overvalued in terms of its 

P/B multiple. By averaging our estimated target prices based on P/E multiple, P/B multiple, and yield, we derive an overall target 

price of S$1.459 as follows: 

Overall target price = 
1

3
 × [Est. target price (P/E multiple) + Est. target price (P/B multiple)  

+ Est. target price (yield)] 

       = 
1

3
 × [S$2.140 + S$0.589 + S$1.648] 

       = S$1.459 

The overall target price of S$1.459 represents a downside potential of 10.5% from the current share price of S$1.630. 

However, we note that the downside potential may be mainly due to MMH’s high P/B multiple (4.30x) relative to the peer average 

(1.55x). MMH’s P/B multiple may historically be higher than the peer average, such that it may be unlikely for MMH’s P/B multiple 

to converge to that of the peer average, as may be implied by our peer comparison analysis. 

Accordingly, we conduct another valuation analysis based on historical valuation metrics. 
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(II) HISTORICAL VALUATION 

We conduct a valuation analysis based on MMH’s historical valuation metrics over the past five FYs (2Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026), 

as shown in Exhibit 44. 

Exhibit 44: Historical Valuation Metrics (2Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, SGX (results release dates) ,  Yahoo! Finance (share prices), FPA  

 

(a) P/E multiple 

As shown in Exhibit 44, MMH’s historical average P/E was 24.2x, which is higher than its current P/E multiple of 18.2x. This 

suggests that MMH is undervalued at its current P/E multiple. We estimate a target price of S$2.175 if MMH is to trade at the 

historical average P/E of 24.2x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (Historical P/E) = Historical average P/E × TTM EPS 

       = 24.2 × S$0.0897 

       = S$2.175 

The estimated target price of S$2.175 represents an upside potential of 33.4% from the current share price of S$1.630.  
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(b) P/B multiple 

As shown in Exhibit 44, MMH’s historical average P/B was 6.17x, which is higher than the current P/B multiple of 4.30x. This 

suggests that MMH is undervalued at its current P/B multiple. We estimate a target price of S$2.340 if MMH is to trade at the 

historical average P/B of 6.17x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (Historical P/B) = Historical average P/B × NAV per share 

       = 6.17 × S$0.38 

       = S$2.340 

The estimated target price of S$2.340 represents an upside potential of 43.5% from the current share price of S$1.630. 

 

(c) Dividend yield 

As shown in Exhibit 44, MMH’s historical average yield was 4.35%, which is higher than the current dividend yield of 3.68%. 

This suggests that MMH is overvalued at its current dividend yield. We estimate a target price of S$1.380 if MMH is to trade at 

the historical average yield of 4.35% as follows: 

  Estimated target price (Historical yield) = 
TTM DPS

Historical average yield
 

       = 
S$0.0600

4.35%
 

       = S$1.380 

The estimated target price of S$1.380 represents a downside potential of 15.3% from the current share price of S$1.630. 

 

(d) Target price 

From our analysis, MMH seems to be undervalued in terms of its historical P/E and historical P/B, but overvalued in terms of its 

historical yield. By averaging our estimated target prices based on historical P/E, historical P/B, and historical yield, we derive 

an overall target price of S$1.965 as follows: 

Overall target price = 
1

3
 × [Est. target price (Historical P/E) + Est. target price (Historical P/B)  

+ Est. target price (Historical yield)] 

       = 
1

3
 × [S$2.175 + S$2.340 + S$1.380] 

       = S$1.965 

The overall target price of S$1.965 represents an upside potential of 20.6% from the current share price of S$1.630. 
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To check the sensibility of our estimated upside potential of 20.6% based on historical valuation metrics, we compare MMH’s 

share price with its TTM EPS over the past 10 FYs (2Q FY2016 to 1Q FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 45.  

We note that MMH’s share price generally trended with TTM EPS over the past 10 FYs (Exhibit 45, top), although P/E multiple 

also generally rose in the same period (Exhibit 45, bottom). The general rise in P/E multiple may suggest that, should market 

sentiments for MMH improve, there may be a chance for MMH’s current P/E multiple of 18.2x to rise back to its historical average 

P/E of 24.2x, as may be implied in our derivation of estimated target price based on historical P/E. 

Exhibit 45: Share Price vs Trailing Twelve-Month Earnings Per Share (2Q FY2016 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, Yahoo! Finance (share prices), FPA   
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We also compare MMH’s share price with its NAV per share over the past 10 FYs (2Q FY2016 to 1Q FY2026), as shown in 

Exhibit 46. We note that NAV per share (in cents) generally fluctuated between 31.58 and 46.18 over the past 10 FYs, such 

that P/B multiple generally trended with share price over the past 10 FYs. Share price generally trended with the changes in 

TTM EPS and P/E multiple in the same period. 

Therefore, MMH’s P/B multiple may have risen to between 7.24x and 8.74x from 2Q FY2021 to 4Q FY2022 in line with the rise 

in share price, due to, in the same period: 

1. TTM EPS (in cents) rising to between 12.16 and 14.25; and 

 

2. P/E multiple (based on TTM EPS) rising to between 22.8x and 29.4x, seven days after results release for each quarter. 

 

Accordingly, we note that changes in MMH’s P/B multiple may be influenced by those in TTM EPS and P/E multiple. 

Thus, as the historical average P/B of 6.17x factored into our analysis may have been raised by the historical highs reached by 

MMH’s TTM EPS and P/E multiple, the upside potential of MMH’s share price may not be as high as our estimate of 20.6% 

based on historical valuation metrics. 

Exhibit 46: Share Price vs NAV Per Share (2Q FY2016 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, Yahoo! Finance (share prices), FPA   
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For completeness, we include a comparison of TTM DPS against TTM EPS, cash & bank balances, and share price, over the 

past 10 FYs (2Q FY2016 to 1Q FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 47. 

Exhibit 47: TTM DPS vs TTM EPS, Cash & Bank Balances, and Share Price (2Q FY2016 to 1Q FY2026) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA   
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(III) POTENTIAL MMH PRIVATISATION 

Given the spate of privatisation offers for SGX-listed companies over the last twelve months, we also consider a potential 

privatisation of MMH even if its current P/B multiple of 4.30x represents a premium of approximately 330% to NAV. 

We estimate that the Borch family has 49.8% total interest in MMH as at 17 September 2025, as shown in Exhibit 48. 

Exhibit 48: Shareholding of Borch Family (as at 17 September 2025) 

 
Source: MMH, FPA  

 

Therefore, the Borch family would need to acquire the remaining 50.2% total interest to privatise MMH. At the market 

capitalisation of S$226.6 million as at 5 December 2025, this equates to S$113.8 million (S$226.6 million × 50.2%). 

To estimate the potential privatisation premium for MMH, we review the privatisation offers for SGX-listed companies over the 

last twelve months, as shown in Exhibit 49. We note that the average price premium of privatisation offers was 30.6%. 

Exhibit 49: Privatisation Offers for SGX-listed Companies (Last Twelve Months) 

 
Source: SGX, The Business Times (“BT”), FPA  

 

Based on the average price premium of privatisation offers, we estimate that any privatisation offer may need to have a price 

premium of 30.6% from the current share price of S$1.630 to be successful. Thus, the Borch family may need to offer a 

privatisation price of S$2.128, which would translate to a full privatisation cost of S$148.5 million.  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CLH4Q12Z101GE126/af5b80cf9f52e141db99ed23317756e44f41f3c4769f0c5583e9a224a82ce8ca
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POTENTIAL CATALYSTS 

(I) ADVANCEMENT OF SEMICONDUCTOR NODES 

According to the International Roadmap for Devices and Systems (“IRDS”), semiconductor nodes were expected to advance 

from “2nm” in 2025 to “1.5nm” in 2028. As nodes become increasingly advanced, the stringency of requirements that WFE 

suppliers may request will likely rise such that less firms may be able to keep pace with the market. 

MMH’s CEO noted though in October 2025 that, “Drawing on the experience gained through the U.S. operations of MMUS,” 

“the Company has strengthened its capabilities in areas required by next-generation suppliers, including precision, speed, cost 

efficiency, cleanliness, and consistency.”  

The CEO added that “Management expects these advancements to benefit the organisation as a whole and uniquely position it 

to capture growth across the traditional packaging, advanced packaging, assembly and test, and WFE segments as these 

markets continue to converge.” 

Should MMUS keep pace with the node transitions while managing costs, MMUS may secure a larger market share over time 

such that WFE Parts revenue rises. Accordingly, MMH’s revenue may rise. 

 

(II) LOCALISATION OF SEMICONDUCTOR SUPPLY CHAINS 

The Business Times (“BT”) reported in November 2025 that, “Lately, Micro-Mechanics’ Suzhou-based manufacturing plant has 

become the largest revenue driver for the business.” BT noted that, in 1Q FY2026, MMH’s revenue from China “surged 19.3 per 

cent year on year to S$6.1 million, comprising 36.2 per cent of total revenue.” 

BT cited MMH’s CEO as noting that “Countries like China are realising how important semiconductors are to their own national 

interests and are accelerating localisation of their supply chains”. BT also cited from the CEO that the “domestic emphasis” “is 

a tailwind for the company’s operations in China.” 

MMH likewise noted in October 2025, in its responses to shareholders’ questions, that it “expects the localisation of supply 

chains to be a key growth driver, as industry players continue to establish or strengthen their domestic supply chains across all 

product segments.” 

Even though the semiconductor industry as a whole may grow more inefficient, the localisation of semiconductor supply chain 

may mean that each of MMH’s facilities may see a rise in local orders, thus an increase in revenue. 

 

(III) POTENTIAL EXPANSION OF WFE PARTS SEGMENT 

We note that while cash & bank balances rose to S$20.2 million at end-2Q FY2025 and S$23.3 million at end-4Q FY2025, MMH 

maintained DPS (cents) at 3.0 for 1H & 2H FY2025. Accordingly, cash & bank balances rose to S$27.2 million at end-1Q FY2026. 

The CEO also noted in October 2025 that MMH aims to “achieve a more balanced contribution” between the Consumable Tools 

and WFE Parts segments. Should WFE Parts revenue rise to be the same as that of Consumable Tools revenue in FY2025, 

WFE Parts revenue would need to rise by 241.0% to S$50.4 million from S$14.8 million in FY2025. 

To grow its WFE Parts revenue, we expect that MMH may need to either: (1) ramp up MMUS’s existing capacity to take on more 

projects; (2) raise MMUS’s capabilities to take on higher value projects; and/or (3) acquire companies that may contribute to its 

WFE Parts revenue. All three options, especially option (3), may involve the deployment of cash & bank balances. 

Should MMH deploy its cash & bank balances for either of the three options, semi-annual DPS (in cents) may remain at 3.0. 

However, WFE Parts revenue may rise.  

https://web.archive.org/web/20240815180420/https:/irds.ieee.org/images/files/pdf/2023/2023IRDS_MM.pdf
https://web.archive.org/web/20240815180420/https:/irds.ieee.org/images/files/pdf/2023/2023IRDS_MM.pdf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2KMN3I7YB9M2NG0M/c1859d8fe701a3338000db61766a9cfd2b60ae66716baca95c8b39f64f3c63db
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2KMN3I7YB9M2NG0M/c1859d8fe701a3338000db61766a9cfd2b60ae66716baca95c8b39f64f3c63db
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2KMN3I7YB9M2NG0M/c1859d8fe701a3338000db61766a9cfd2b60ae66716baca95c8b39f64f3c63db
https://www.businesstimes.com.sg/companies-markets/micro-mechanics-builds-tools-behind-next-generation-chips-worldwide
https://www.businesstimes.com.sg/companies-markets/micro-mechanics-builds-tools-behind-next-generation-chips-worldwide
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/YF1FJTMMTFSZTNI0/8a30958dfe5a469fdde578d9b83dc193c35dc9ace1ab0aa063a36838183dea19
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/YF1FJTMMTFSZTNI0/8a30958dfe5a469fdde578d9b83dc193c35dc9ace1ab0aa063a36838183dea19
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/YF1FJTMMTFSZTNI0/8a30958dfe5a469fdde578d9b83dc193c35dc9ace1ab0aa063a36838183dea19
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2KMN3I7YB9M2NG0M/c1859d8fe701a3338000db61766a9cfd2b60ae66716baca95c8b39f64f3c63db
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2KMN3I7YB9M2NG0M/c1859d8fe701a3338000db61766a9cfd2b60ae66716baca95c8b39f64f3c63db
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INVESTMENT RECOMMENDATION 

We conduct a valuation analysis using historical valuation metrics over the past five FYs (2Q FY2021 to 1Q FY2026). Based on 

the historical average P/E of 24.2x and current TTM EPS of S$0.0897, we estimate a target price of S$2.175. Based on the 

historical average P/B of 6.17x and current NAV per share of S$0.38, we estimate a target price of S$2.340. Based on the 

historical average yield of 4.35% and current TTM DPS of S$0.0600, we estimate a target price of S$1.380.  

By averaging our estimated target prices based on historical P/E, historical P/B, and historical yield, we derive an overall target 

price of S$1.965 as follows: 

Overall target price = 
1

3
 × [Est. target price (Historical P/E) + Est. target price (Historical P/B)  

+ Est. target price (Historical yield)] 

       = 
1

3
 × [S$2.175 + S$2.340 + S$1.380] 

       = S$1.965 

The overall target price of S$1.965 represents an upside potential of 20.6% from the current share price of S$1.630. 

However, we note that changes in MMH’s P/B multiple may be influenced by those in TTM EPS and P/E multiple. Accordingly, 

as the historic highs reached by MMH’s TTM EPS and P/E multiple may have raised the historical average P/B of 6.17x, thus 

the estimated target price of S$2.340 based on historical P/B, the upside potential of MMH’s share price may not be as high as 

our estimate of 20.6%.  

Also, even though we project annual EPS (in cents) to rise by 23.5% to 11.01 in FY2027 from 8.92 in FY2025, our projected 

Consumable Tools revenue (which comprises minimally 76.8% of projected total revenue in FY2026 & FY2027) are based on 

SEMI’s forecasts which may prove to be more optimistic than warranted (like those made from October 2021 to October 2023). 

Thus, even though our historical valuation and projections suggest MMH’s prospects may show promise, we recommend, out 

of caution, a hold. 

There are also risks to our target price, which we discuss on the next page. 
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RISKS TO TARGET PRICE 

(I) BURSTING OF POTENTIAL ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE (“AI”) BUBBLE 

In November 2025, BBC News noted from Google’s CEO Sundar Pichai that the AI industry can “overshoot” in investment cycles 

like the current one. BBC News cited Pichai as elaborating, “We can look back at the internet right now. There was clearly a lot 

of excess investment, but none of us would question whether the internet was profound”. BBC News also noted from Pichai that 

“Every company would be affected if the AI bubble were to burst”, including Google itself.  

Drawing a parallel to the dot-com bubble, BBC News elaborated that the bursting of the dot-com bubble “led to some companies 

going bust, resulting in job losses.” BBC News also noted, “A drop in share prices can also hit the value of people's savings 

including their pension funds.” 

Should there be an AI bubble and the AI bubble burst, companies that borrowed funds and over-invested in AI-related 

infrastructure such as Graphic Processing Units (“GPUs”) may, as noted by BBC News, go “bust”. Industry-wide credit risks may 

rise, resulting in an increase in interest rates and finance costs such that the surviving semiconductor-related companies may 

scale back demand for advanced semiconductor chips, or the WFE that produces advanced semiconductor chips, from what 

may currently be elevated levels. Accordingly, WFE Parts revenue may fall. 

Should the bursting of a potential AI bubble weaken global growth, consumer spending may also slow. The Semiconductor 

Industry Association (“SIA”) noted in May 2025 that the “vast majority of semiconductor demand is driven by products ultimately 

purchased by consumers, such as laptops, smartphones, automobiles, and more.” Accordingly, demand for semiconductor chips 

may fall, such that demand for and revenue from consumable tools used to manufacture chips may, in tandem, fall. 

 

(II) DEPRECIATION OF USD AGAINST SGD 

In October 2025, DBS noted, “Four forces could push the SGD to parity with the USD by 2040”: “A potentially weaker US dollar, 

steady productivity-led growth, safe-haven capital inflows, and a sustained current account surplus”. 

In its AR for FY2025, MMH noted that a 10% strengthening of SGD against USD would lead to profit falling by S$324,113 in 

FY2025 and S$275,707 in FY2024. 

Based on Yahoo! Finance data, USD has weakened against SGD by 4.6% to a USD-to-SGD exchange rate of 1.296 as at 5 

December 2025 from 1.359 as at 31 December 2024.  

Should USD continue to depreciate against SGD, MMH’s foreign exchange loss may rise. Thus, assuming all else (e.g., gross 

profit, operating expenses) remains equal, MMH’s profit after tax would be adversely affected. 

  

https://www.bbc.com/news/articles/cwy7vrd8k4eo
https://www.bbc.com/news/articles/cwy7vrd8k4eo
https://www.semiconductors.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/05/2025-SIA-Factbook-FINAL-1.pdf
https://www.semiconductors.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/05/2025-SIA-Factbook-FINAL-1.pdf
https://www.semiconductors.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/05/2025-SIA-Factbook-FINAL-1.pdf
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/api/s3/dbs-buffer/article_attachment/20251022/251022%20Singapore%202040.pdf
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/api/s3/dbs-buffer/article_attachment/20251022/251022%20Singapore%202040.pdf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/32ICF8D38Q3H6E4P/f4c89284c4c731c8d1b5f24e8ca6f8cf3314656aff1a2201118523fdaa062d11
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/32ICF8D38Q3H6E4P/f4c89284c4c731c8d1b5f24e8ca6f8cf3314656aff1a2201118523fdaa062d11
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DISCLOSURES/DISCLAIMERS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific 

investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any recipient 

hereof. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the 

investment product, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial 

situation or particular needs of any person in receipt of the recommendation, before the 

person makes a commitment to purchase the investment product. 

This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or 

distributed in whole or in part by any recipient of this report to any other person without 

the prior written consent of FPA Financial Corporation Pte Ltd (“FPA”). This report is 

not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or any entity who is 

a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or any other jurisdiction 

as FPA may determine in its absolute discretion, where the distribution, publication, 

availability or use of this report would be contrary to applicable law or would subject 

FPA and its connected persons (as defined in the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 

of Singapore) to any registration, licensing or other requirements within such 

jurisdiction. 

The information or views in the report (“Information”) have been obtained or derived 

from sources believed by FPA to be reliable. However, FPA makes no representation 

as to the accuracy or completeness of such sources or the Information and FPA accepts 

no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the use of or reliance on the 

Information. FPA and its connected persons may have issued other reports expressing 

views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of FPA and 

its connected persons are subject to change without notice. FPA reserves the right to 

act upon or use the Information at any time, including before its publication herein. 
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